NW1/4 of said S. 29 and over and across the S1/2 SW1/4 and the NW1/4 SW1/4 of said S. 20.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 243—S.F.No.2332 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; labeling required; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.46l, Subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.461, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

- Subd. 3a. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; LABELS; ALTERNATIVE. The commissioner may by regulation waive the requirement of labels on bottles or cartons and provide an alternate method of paying the fee established by this section.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.461, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. MISDEMEANORS. Any sale of intoxicating liquor in this state to which no such certification label is attached in violation of this section or of a rule or regulation of the commissioner promulgated hereunder is a gross misdemeanor and punishable as provided by law.

Approved March 26, 1974.

CHAPTER 244—S.F.No.2875 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Marshall; authorizing land acquisition and development to promote industry and alleviate unemployment.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MARSHALL, CITY OF; LAND ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT. In order to promote industry and alleviate unemploy-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

ment, the city of Marshall may acquire by purchase, gift or devise, and develop, on such terms as the governing body of the city may in its sole discretion from time to time determine, all necessary right, title and interest in and to real estate, buildings and fixtures appurtenant thereto, situated in the city.

- Sec. 2. FINANCING OF ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT. The city of Marshall may pay for the acquisition and development of the property described in section 1 out of such funds as may from time to time be available and appropriated by the governing body of the city for such purposes, including but not limited to proceeds from the sale of general or special obligation bonds issued in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475 or any other applicable law, including but not limited to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429, 462, 472 and 474, and Sections 115.46, 444.075 and 459.14. If the development of property acquired pursuant to this act is paid for from the proceeds of general obligation bonds, the development of such property may include provision for street and sidewalk improvements and other utility services, including water, sanitary sewers, storm sewers or other drainage facilities, and transportation, power and communications facilities, but except with respect to such facilities may not include provision for the construction of structures or buildings on the premises or the furnishing or equipping thereof.
- Sec. 3. **DISPOSITION OF LAND.** At all times before, during or after development of property pursuant to this act, the city of Marshall shall have the authority to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or part of as much of said property as is then owned by the city on such terms as the governing body of the city may determine to be in the best interests of the city.
- Sec. 4. POWERS ADDITIONAL AND SUPPLEMENTAL. The powers conferred by this act shall be in addition and supplemental to the powers conferred by any other law. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to restrict the power and authority of the city of Marshall to develop, lease and sell property acquired pursuant to this act in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 474 or any other law from time to time adopted.
- Sec. 5. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Marshall and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 26, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout